tain concessions to each other to effect a settlement of 
their differences. At that time defendant signed the fol
lowing agreement:

500

VOL. 105] SEPTEMBER TERM, 1920.

Pickens v. Pickens.  

"Whereas, I am indebted to the estate of A. Pickens, 

deceased, in the sum of twelve thousand, five hundred dol

lars ($12,500), evidenced by one promissory note dated 

October 6th, 1914, bearing interest at six per cent. per 

annum, payable semi-annually, and 

"Whereas, I am also indebted to said estate in the fur

ther amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000), evidenced